il

The President
Palikir, Pohnpei
Federated States of Micronesia

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. (6-289

(1. ¥ | & 1Ll adm 1t ln)
FSM CONGRESS

September 30, 2010

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir
Speaker

16™ FSM Congress

Palikir, Pohnpei State, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

[ transmit the following Congressional Act, which has become Public Law No. 16-41:
Congressional Act No. 16-49, “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 8 OF
PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-7, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-25, AND 16-35,
TO MODIFY THE USE OF A LINE ITEM FOR THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT
AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

The law appropriates no additional fund beside the $10,000 already appropriated. Rather it
merely changes the law to authorize additional uses of the funds; therefore, I have approved it.

With my personal regards, I remain,

Sincerely,

Manny Mori /

President /

Enclosures:

xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court A
Secretary, Department of Justice -
Director, Office of SBOC I«‘.ECE‘-VED
LC, CFSM 2010
Library, CFSM SEP 30
PIO, FSM FSMCOHQTESS

gpeakers Office



'%V% CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
2L LR

& 7R A P.O. Box PS 3
$2e (Gat g Palikir, Sokehs
',u.\i :‘ Pohnpei State, FM 96941
T S 4 99- =
AN Tel: (691) 320-2824 / 2338 PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. (6287
NSTATES, S Fax: (691) 320-5122

FSM CONGRESS

Coomar

Office of the Chief Clerk

September ;2 éi , 2010 ?i- : ‘ iﬁ

His Excellency Manny Mori N
President I
Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

' Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
16-49, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 8 OF PUBLIC LAW NO.
16-7, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-25, AND 16-35, TO
MODIFY THE USE OF A LINE ITEM FOR THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT
AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which
was passed by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated
States of Micronesia, Fifth Regular Session, 2010, by a
two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required
and as duly certified-.

Sincerely yours,

\_LJ2pan

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 16-49
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-143

ox PP""'DE'QT*"? COMM. NO. /6_2&9
2 e CON FEM CONGRESS
SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FIFTH REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 13 — OCTOBER 6, 2010

'--,’l

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 8 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-7, AS AMENDED BY
PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-25, AND 16-35, TO MODIFY THE USE OF A LINE ITEM FOR

THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR SETIRO PAUL
DATE: SEPTEMBER 27, 2010

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN — SEPTEMBER 28, 2010

FIRST READING: SEPTEMBER 28, 2010
SECOND READING: SEPTEMBER 29, 2010

L L

Liwiana Ramon Ioams
Chief Clerk, FSM Congres




CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

Office of the Speaker

PRESIDENTIAL COMRM. NO. (é-&@?

R aRA MAIAE
FSM CONGRESS

Py fatule |

ACT NO. 16-49

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-143)

We hereby certify that on September 29 the foregoing act
passed Second and Final Reading of the Sixteenth Congress
of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Regular
Session, 2010, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of

the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

=30y

Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

W&wp@

ILiwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIFTH REGULAR SESSION, 2010 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-143

PUBLIC LAWNo. 16~ 41

AN ACT

To further amend section 8 of Public Law No. 16-7, as amended by Public
Laws Nos. 16-25, and 16-35, to modify the use of a line item for the
Office of Environment and Emergency Management, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 8 of Public Law No. 16-7, as amended by

2 Public Law Nos. 16-25 and 16-35, is hereby further amended to

3 read as follows:

4 “Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The

5 sum of $5,640,092 or so much thereof as may be

6 necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
7 of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal

8 year ending September 30, 2010 for the following grants,
9 subsidies and contributions during fiscal year 2010. Of
10 the total amount of funds appropriated herein, -0- shall
11 be deemed to come from funds available under the amended
12 Compact from education sector; and $-0- shall be deemed
13 to come from funds available under Supplemental

14 Education Grant. The sum appropriated by this section
15 shall be apportioned as follows:

16 (1) Office of the President.

17 (a) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Dev. (AIBD) $ 4,500
18 (b) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Union (ABU) 800
19 (c) Pacific Island News Assn. (PINA) 350

20 (2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

CBL 16-167



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-143

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 41

W O N o U e W N =

NONNNNN R R R R R R R R e
N & W N =2 O VW O N 66 U d W N = O

(a) Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat $
(b) Secretariat of the Pacific
Community (SPC) cveeecocccces sesesssncass ..
(c) UN Membership Fe€..ceveeeeecccns
(d) UN Economic and Social Commission
for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) ¢eceeveecsss
(e) East West Center..... ceeccccesss
(f) Cotonou Membership Fee..........
(g) Haiti Relief Effort.....ceececeee

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

(a) OCO Membership Fe€....ecveveeene
(b) Maintenance Fee for FMIS........
(c) FSM Group Life InsuranC€........
(d) MLFC Loan Payment.....ccceeeee. .

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

(a) Pacific Islands Development Program
(b) Forum FisherieS....ceceeeeeeecss
(C) UNDP teveveeccencccancaonnnnaens
(d) Coordinating Committee for Offshore
Minerals Prospecting (SOPAC) ¢eceecececccnns

(e) Pacific Asia Travel Association.

(f) Western Forestry Leadership Coalition

(g) Food Agriculture Organization (FAO)

46,000

56,000
60,000

5,000
5,000
10,000
20,000

4,000
30,000
43,000

100,000

15,000
34,178
3,000

15,000
5,000
500
4,700

(h) National Association of State Foresters 500

(i) FAO/TCP MatcChing.....ceeceeece..

2 of 7

34,508



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6-

143

41

W O N o U & W N =

NONNNNN R B R R B R R R R,
U & W N R O VW O N s W N R O

(j) Matching for SPC Projects ..... $

(k) Quarantine Services Improvement Project

(1) R&D conferencCe....ceeeeeececess . 10,

(m) Chief Executive Conference (CEC) 5,

(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

(a) UN Fund for Population Activity (UNFPA) 3,
(b) World Health Organization (WHO). 4,

(c) National Board of Nursing ...... 10,

(d) Pacific Islands Health

Officers Association (PIHOA) cvecevcesscss .o 20,

(e) FSM Amateur Sports Association.. 20,

(f) Association of Territorial

Health organization ..... ® & & ® ¢ & " S O OV S S O OO PO 2 ’
(g) FSM Red Cross ® ® © ® " " O PO O O SO SO 0 70 ’
(h) 7*" Micronesian Games in Palau... 200,

(6) Department of Education.

(a) Aid for Non-Public School..... .o 450,

(b) Financial Assistance to FSM

Students Attending CMI and PCC...ccveccccan 30,
(c) National scholarship...c.eceeees 250,
(d) National Close-Up...cccececscscn 70,
(e) COM Board Annual Meeting........ 5,
(f) National Merit Scholarship ..... 100,

(7) Department of Transportation,

Communication and Infrastructure.

3 of 7

-0-
-0-
000
000

000
000
000

000
000

000
000
000

000

000
000
000
000
000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-143

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6- 41

0 [o o} ~ =)} w - w N =

NOORNONON NN R R R R R s
U D W N = O VW 0 N &6 s W N R O

(a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity (APT)S
(b) International Telecommunications
UNion (ITU) ceceeccesccnscacscsoosssnnssnscaa
(c) International Civil Aviation
Organization...... cessecccscanccannas cesons
(d) FSM Capital Energy/Utilities....

(8) Office of S.B.O.C.

(a) Asia Pacific Investment.........

(9) Office of E.E.M.

(a) 3™ National Environmental
Conference ....cccceeee cevsesssesssecsnsenne
(b) Secretariat of Pacific Regional
Environment ..cceceeece. cececcscesccsnsnsene
(c) National Emergency Managers
Association........ cecessscesseessenssnssne
(d) UN Environmental Protection
Agency (UNEP) ....... ceeesssssssssssssssesss
(e) 6™ and 7*" National Environmental
Speech Contest .cccececccccccccccccccccce .
(f) SPREP Convention (Annual Membership)
(g) Waigani Convention
(Annual Membership Fee) .ccceeeeseces ceesense
(h) UN Convention to Combat
DesertifiC ..cceeeeecccccccncconcnsns csvecnss

(1) UN Framework Convention

4 of 7

7,640

55,000

28,050
400,000

150

15,000

23,4717

760

15,000
671

55

120



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-143

PUBLIC LAWNo, 14~ 41

A U e W NN =

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(UNFCC) ........... ® © 0 @ & & O 0 & & O 09 0 o ..0.0.s 250
(j) Office of EEM-repatriation
funds other related funeral expenses....... 10,000

(10) Coconut Development Authority

(a) Asia Pacific Coconut Community
(APCC)- ooooooooooooooo eo s e e s s v ee I EEEEEEE : 12,000
(b) Copra subsidy.c.ccceeeceecceene .o 80,000

(11) Office NACHP

(2) UNESCO .vevecvecccsccssscncccnns . 4,000
(b) NCSHPO...... 2,760
(C) PARICA....cceceocnanns 100
(d) PIALA....eveeoccncannn 100
() WHC MeM.ccecesensosonssenssnnscns 54

(12) Department of Justice.

(a) Kosrae Joint Law Enforcement.... 25,000
(b) Pohnpei Joint Law Enforcement... 50,000
(c) Chuuk Joint Law Enforcement, PROVIDED

THAT of the funds appropriated herein, $35,000

shall be for the use of the Chuuk State Police and

$15,000 shall be for the use of the Chuuk State

Attorney General’s Office ....cceceeeeeceecnns 50,000
(d) Yap Joint Law Enforcement....... 25,000

(13) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.

(a) Kosrae Judiciary Subsidy........ 30,000

(b) Pohnpei Judiciary Subsidy....... 45,000

5 of 7



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-143

PUBLIC LAWNo. 16~ 41

W W N &6 U1 & W N =

N S N I o e o e o e Y o
W N B O VW N R W N R O

24
25

Fund (DAEF) Matching.

(c) Chuuk Judiciary Subsidy........ $
(d) Yap Judiciary Subsidy....cce.. .o
(e) COM Treaty ObligationS......c....

(f) MLSC..uv.n..

® o 0o e 0000000000

(g) Tuna Commission Membership......

(h) Disaster Assistance Emergency

(i) MiCare (10% Premium Increase)...

(J) FY09 Single Audit..cevececcscsas

(k) USDA Rural Development Program..

(1) Micronesia Conservation Trust...

(m) Former President’s Allowance ...

(n) FSM Social Security.
(o) Compact Review Committee..... ...

(p) T-3 Program Funding — 1°* Quarter

(q) Division of Immigration —

Blank PaSSpPOrtS.ccececcscccccscssccce sosssssose

(r) Trust Fund Committee

(s) Kosrae State Subsidy.......... .o

(t) Fisheries Maritime Institute

Land Lease —Yap...........----.. oooooooooo

Justice

(u) Xavier High School..

(v) Chuuk Health Care Plan......cs..

(w) Medical billings of late Chief

6 of 7

45,000
30,000
25,000
150,000
47,988

200,000
100,000
329,250
-0-

-0-
50,000

1,195,000

153,689
43,753

250,000
15,000
109,033

100,000

30,000

70,000

70,156"

\



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-143

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 6~ 41 ¢

Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

A U e W N =

~

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

&7- GO, 2010

Manny Mori
President
Federated States of Micronesia

7 of 7



