

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16-289
FSM CONGRESS

September 30, 2010

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir Speaker 16th FSM Congress Palikir, Pohnpei State, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

I transmit the following Congressional Act, which has become Public Law No. 16-41:

Congressional Act No. 16-49, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 8 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-7, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-25, AND 16-35, TO MODIFY THE USE OF A LINE ITEM FOR THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

The law appropriates no additional fund beside the \$10,000 already appropriated. Rather it merely changes the law to authorize additional uses of the funds; therefore, I have approved it.

With my personal regards, I remain,

Sincerely,

Manny Mori President

Enclosures:

xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Director, Office of SBOC

LC, CFSM
Library, CESM

Library, CFSM PIO, FSM



TEDES OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16-289 FSM CONGRESS

Office of the Chief Clerk

September <u>29</u>, 2010

His Excellency Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 16-49, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 8 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-7, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-25, AND 16-35, TO MODIFY THE USE OF A LINE ITEM FOR THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Regular Session, 2010, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16_289 FSM CONGRESS

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FIFTH REGULAR SESSION SEPTEMBER 13 – OCTOBER 6, 2010

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 8 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-7, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-25, AND 16-35, TO MODIFY THE USE OF A LINE ITEM FOR THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR SETIRO PAUL

DATE: SEPTEMBER 27, 2010

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - SEPTEMBER 28, 2010

FIRST READING: SEPTEMBER 28, 2010

SECOND READING: SEPTEMBER 29, 2010

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16_289

ACT NO. 16-49

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-143)

We hereby certify that on September 29 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Regular Session, 2010, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

AN ACT

To further amend section 8 of Public Law No. 16-7, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 16-25, and 16-35, to modify the use of a line item for the Office of Environment and Emergency Management, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA.

BE IT	ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. Section 8 of Public Law No. 16-7, as amended by
2	Public Law Nos. 16-25 and 16-35, is hereby further amended to
3	read as follows:
4	"Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The
5	sum of \$5,640,092 or so much thereof as may be
6	necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
7	of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
8	year ending September 30, 2010 for the following grants,
9	subsidies and contributions during fiscal year 2010. Of
10	the total amount of funds appropriated herein, -0- shall
11	be deemed to come from funds available under the amended
12	Compact from education sector; and \$-0- shall be deemed
13	to come from funds available under Supplemental
14	Education Grant. The sum appropriated by this section
15	shall be apportioned as follows:
16	(1) Office of the President.
17	(a) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Dev. (AIBD) \$ 4,500
18	(b) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Union (ABU) 800
19	(c) Pacific Island News Assn. (PINA) 350
20	(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

1	(a) Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat \$	46,000
2	(b) Secretariat of the Pacific	
3	Community (SPC)	56,000
4	(c) UN Membership Fee	60,000
5	(d) UN Economic and Social Commission	
6	for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP)	5,000
7	(e) East West Center	5,000
8	(f) Cotonou Membership Fee	10,000
9	(g) Haiti Relief Effort	20,000
10	(3) Department of Finance and Administration.	
11	(a) OCO Membership Fee	4,000
12	(b) Maintenance Fee for FMIS	30,000
13	(c) FSM Group Life Insurance	43,000
14	(d) MLFC Loan Payment	100,000
15	(4) Department of Resources and Development.	
16	(a) Pacific Islands Development Program	15,000
17	(b) Forum Fisheries	34,178
18	(c) UNDP	3,000
19	(d) Coordinating Committee for Offshore	
20	Minerals Prospecting (SOPAC)	15,000
21	(e) Pacific Asia Travel Association.	5,000
22	(f) Western Forestry Leadership Coalition	500
23	(g) Food Agriculture Organization (FAO)	4,700
24	(h) National Association of State Foreste	rs 500
25	(i) FAO/TCP Matching	34,508

1	(j) Matching for SPC Projects\$ -0-
2	(k) Quarantine Services Improvement Project -0-
3	(1) R&D conference
4	(m) Chief Executive Conference (CEC) 5,000
5	(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs.
6	(a) UN Fund for Population Activity (UNFPA) 3,000
7	(b) World Health Organization (WHO). 4,000
8	(c) National Board of Nursing 10,000
9	(d) Pacific Islands Health
10	Officers Association (PIHOA) 20,000
11	(e) FSM Amateur Sports Association 20,000
12	(f) Association of Territorial
13	Health Organization
14	(g) FSM Red Cross 70,000
15	(h) 7 th Micronesian Games in Palau 200,000
16	(6) Department of Education.
17	(a) Aid for Non-Public School 450,000
18	(b) Financial Assistance to FSM
19	Students Attending CMI and PCC 30,000
20	(c) National scholarship 250,000
21	(d) National Close-Up 70,000
22	(e) COM Board Annual Meeting 5,000
23	(f) National Merit Scholarship 100,000
24	(7) Department of Transportation,
25	Communication and Infrastructure.

1	(a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity (APT)\$	7,640
2	(b) International Telecommunications	
3	Union (ITU)	55,000
4	(c) International Civil Aviation	
5	Organization	28,050
6	(d) FSM Capital Energy/Utilities	400,000
7	(8) Office of S.B.O.C.	
8	(a) Asia Pacific Investment	150
9	(9) Office of E.E.M.	
10	(a) 3 rd National Environmental	
11	Conference	15,000
12	(b) Secretariat of Pacific Regional	
13	Environment	23,477
14	(c) National Emergency Managers	
15	Association	-0-
16	(d) UN Environmental Protection	
17	Agency (UNEP)	760
18	(e) 6 th and 7 th National Environmental	
19	Speech Contest	15,000
20	(f) SPREP Convention (Annual Membership)	671
21	(g) Waigani Convention	
22	(Annual Membership Fee)	55
23	(h) UN Convention to Combat	
24	Desertific	120
25	(i) UN Framework Convention	

1	(UNFCC)\$	250
2	(j) Office of EEM-repatriation	
3	funds other related funeral expenses	10,000
4	(10) Coconut Development Authority	
5	(a) Asia Pacific Coconut Community	
6	(APCC)	12,000
7	(b) Copra subsidy	80,000
8	(11) Office NACHP	
9	(a) UNESCO	4,000
10	(b) NCSHPO	2,760
11	(c) PARICA	100
12	(d) PIALA	100
13	(e) WHC mem	54
14	(12) Department of Justice.	
15	(a) Kosrae Joint Law Enforcement	25,000
16	(b) Pohnpei Joint Law Enforcement	50,000
17	(c) Chuuk Joint Law Enforcement, PROVIDED	
18	THAT of the funds appropriated herein, \$35,000	
19	shall be for the use of the Chuuk State Police an	ıd
20	\$15,000 shall be for the use of the Chuuk State	
21	Attorney General's Office	50,000
22	(d) Yap Joint Law Enforcement	25,000
23	(13) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.	
24	(a) Kosrae Judiciary Subsidy	30,000
25	(b) Pohnpei Judiciary Subsidy	45,000

1	(c) Chuuk Judiciary Subsidy\$	45,000
2	(d) Yap Judiciary Subsidy	30,000
3	(e) COM Treaty Obligations	25,000
4	(f) MLSC	150,000
5	(g) Tuna Commission Membership	47,988
6	(h) Disaster Assistance Emergency	
7	Fund (DAEF) Matching	200,000
8	(i) MiCare (10% Premium Increase)	100,000
9	(j) FY09 Single Audit	329,250
10	(k) USDA Rural Development Program	-0-
11	(1) Micronesia Conservation Trust	-0-
12	(m) Former President's Allowance	50,000
13	(n) FSM Social Security	1,195,000
14	(o) Compact Review Committee	153,689
15	(p) T-3 Program Funding — 1 st Quarter	43,753
16	(q) Division of Immigration —	
17	Blank Passports	250,000
18	(r) Trust Fund Committee	15,000
19	(s) Kosrae State Subsidy	109,033
20	(t) Fisheries Maritime Institute	
21	Land Lease — Yap	100,000
22	(u) Xavier High School	30,000
23	(v) Chuuk Health Care Plan	70,000
24	(w) Medical billings of late Chief	
25	Justice	70,156"

1	Section	2.	This act	shall	becom	ne law	upon	app	roval	by	the
2	President of	the	Federated	l State	s of	Micror	nesia	or	upon	its	
3	becoming law	wit	nout such	approv	al.						
4											
5											
6											
7								09-	30	<u> </u>	, 2010
8											
9											
10				-						<u></u>	
11					>						$\overline{}$
12				(Pre	ny Mor	•				. /
13					Fed	erated	l Stat	es o	of Mi	cron	esia
14									-		
15											
16											
17											
18											
19											
20											
21											
22											
23											
24											
25											